

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 15-1080

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

NEUSTAR, INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENTS

AND

CTIA–THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
INTERVENORS

*ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
(WC DOCKET NOS. 07-149 & 09-109; CC DOCKET NO. 95-116)*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER NEUSTAR, INC.

TYRONE BROWN
ANDREW G. MCBRIDE
THOMAS J. NAVIN
BRETT A. SHUMATE
WILEY REIN LLP
*1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
MARCIE R. ZIEGLER
JAMES GILLENWATER
AMY E. MURPHY
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The order under review constituted final agency action	3
II. The order must be vacated because Telcordia is not ‘impartial’ or ‘neutral’	4
A. The Commission acted contrary to law and arbitrarily and capriciously by concluding that Ericsson’s undisputed alignment with the wireless industry did not disqualify Telcordia.....	5
B. The Commission acted arbitrarily and capriciously by selecting the affiliate of a telecommunications equipment manufacturer as Administrator.....	12
C. The Commission acted arbitrarily and capriciously by disregarding Ericsson’s lack of neutrality	15
III. The Commission violated the Administrative Procedure Act by failing to engage in notice-and-comment rulemaking	19
A. Neustar did not forfeit its claim that rulemaking was required	20
B. The Commission’s order constituted an exercise in rulemaking	21
C. The Commission’s failure to conduct notice-and-comment rulemaking was not harmless	25
IV. The Commission’s evaluation of the competing proposals was arbitrary and capricious	27
A. The Commission’s selection was based on its assessment of the costs of the two bids	27
B. The Commission’s assessment of costs was based on an unsupported and erroneous assumption about transition costs..	29
C. The Commission provided no reasoned explanation for refusing to consider Neustar’s best offer.....	32
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	4
<i>Alarm Industry Communications Committee v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Allina Health Services v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	25, 26
* <i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle Eastern Corp.</i> , 545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988)	7
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	24
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	3
* <i>Blish v. Thompson Automatic Arms Corp.</i> , 64 A.2d 581 (Del. 1948).....	5
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	14
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22
* <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	6
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Goodman v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks, pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(2).

Page

Cases—continued:

* <i>Grace Bros. v. Uniholding Corp.</i> , No. 17,612, 2000 WL 982401 (Del. Ch. July 12, 2000).....	5, 7
<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Englard</i> , 11 A.3d 1180 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	7
<i>International Brotherhood of Painters & Allied Trades Union v. George A. Kracher, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 1546 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20, 21
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3
<i>Murray Energy Corp., In re</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	9
<i>Paramount Communications Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	19
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	22, 24
* <i>Quadrant Structured Products Co. v. Vertin</i> , 102 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2014)	5, 6, 7
<i>Reuters Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 781 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	28
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	14

Page

Case—continued:

<i>Trenwick America Litigation Trust v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006)	7
<i>VFB LLC v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 482 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>West v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940)	7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946)	2, 19, 24, 25
Regulatory Flexibility Act, Pub. L. No. 96-354, 94 Stat. 1164 (1980)	23, 27
Telecommunications Act, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1966)	1, 5, 9
5 U.S.C. § 551(6)	24
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(1)	24
47 U.S.C. § 251(e)	24
*47 U.S.C. § 251(e)(1)	5, 8, 9
47 C.F.R. § 1.106(b)(1)	21
47 C.F.R. § 1.115(a)	21
47 C.F.R. § 52.12(a)(1)	10, 11, 15
47 C.F.R. § 52.12(a)(1)(i)-(iii)	10
*47 C.F.R. § 52.21(k)	10
*47 C.F.R. § 52.26(a)	12, 13, 14, 22, 23

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>*In the Matter of Administration of the North American Numbering Plan (Administration Report and Order), 11 FCC Rcd. 2588 (1995).....</i>	9, 11, 12
<i>In the Matter of Administration of the North American Numbering Plan (Third Report and Order), 12 FCC Rcd. 23040 (1997).....</i>	9, 17
<i>*In the Matter of Request of Lockheed Martin Corp. and Warburg, Pincus & Co. for Review of the Transfer of the Lockheed Martin Communications Industry Services Business (Warburg Transfer Order), 14 FCC Rcd. 19792 (1999).....</i>	10, 11, 12, 16, 19
<i>*In the Matter of Telephone Number Portability (Second Report and Order), 12 FCC Rcd. 12281 (1997).....</i>	13, 23
<i>NANC Issues Recommendations Regarding the Implementation of Telephone Number Portability, 62 Fed. Reg. 25,157 (1997).....</i>	23
<i>S. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995).....</i>	9
